

No. 15-648

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

V.L.,

Petitioner,

v.

E.L., AND GUARDIAN AD LITEM, AS REPRESENTATIVE
OF MINOR CHILDREN,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DONALDSON
ADOPTION INSTITUTE, NORTH AMERICAN
COUNCIL ON ADOPTABLE CHILDREN, FIRST
FOCUS, CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF SOCIAL
POLICY, CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE OF
AMERICA, VOICE FOR ADOPTION, AMPERSAND
FAMILIES, CENTER FOR ADOPTION POLICY,
AND FAMILY BUILDERS BY ADOPTION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SEAN M. SELEGUE
Counsel of Record
DANIEL M. PASTOR
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.471.3100
sean.selegue@aporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS A BEDROCK PRINCIPLE OF ADOPTION LAW THAT PROTECTS CHILDREN: FINALITY.	8
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO PROTECT SIMILARLY SITUATED CHILDREN NATIONWIDE.	12
A. The Decision Threatens The Finality Of Second-Parent Adoptions In Numerous States.	12
B. In Addition To the Trauma of Separation, The Decision Will Deprive Affected Children of Important Rights and Benefits Their Legal Relationship With An Adoptive Second Parent Would Otherwise Afford Them.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Bates</i> , 730 S.E. 2d 482 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	9
<i>Eldredge v. Taylor</i> , 339 P.3d 888 (Okla. 2014)	15
<i>Ellis v. West ex rel. West</i> , 971 So. 2d 20 (Ala. 2007)	18
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 326 P.3d 347 (Idaho 2014)	15
<i>In re Adoption of K.S.P.</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	13, 15
<i>In re Adoption of M.A.</i> , 930 A.2d 1088 (Me. 2007)	15
<i>In re Adoption of R.B.F. & R.C.F.</i> , 803 A.2d 1195 (Pa. 2002)	15
<i>In re Adoption of Tammy</i> , 619 N.E.2d 315 (Mass. 1993)	15
<i>In re Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.</i> , 666 A.2d 535 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995)	15
<i>In re Jacob</i> , 660 N.E.2d 397 (N.Y. 1995)	15

<i>In re M.M.D. & B.H.M.</i> , 662 A.2d 837 (D.C. 1995)	15
<i>In re Petition of K.M. & D.M.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	13
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> , 73 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2003)	14, 16, 17
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 717 S.E.2d 553 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §416(e) (2015)	18
Ala. Code (2015)	
§16-1-11.2	19
§25-5-31	18
§26-10A-25(d)	8, 9
Alaska Stat. §25.23.140 (2015)	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §8-123 (2015)	8
Ark. Code Ann. §9-9-216 (2015)	8
Cal. Fam. Code (2015)	
§8617	14
§9102	8

Colo. Rev. Stat. (2015)	
§19-5-203(1)(d.5)(I)	14
§19-5-208(5)	14
§19-5-210(1.5)	14
§19-5-211(1.5)	14
§19-5-214	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. §45a-724(a)(3) (2015)	14
D.C. Code Ann. §16-310 (2015)	8
Del. Code Ann., tit. 13, §918 (2015)	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. §63.182 (2015)	8
Ga. Code Ann. §19-8-18(e) (2015)	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. §578-12 (2015)	8
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 50/11 (2015)	8
Ind. Code Ann. §31-19-15-2(a) (2015)	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §199.540 (2015)	8
La. Child. Code art. 1148 (2015)	8
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law (2015)	
§5-342	8
§5-353	8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §710.64 (2015)	8
Miss. Code Ann. §93-17-15 (2015)	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. §453.140 (2015)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. §48-2-607 (2015)	8

N.D. Cent. Code §14-15-15 (2015)	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §170-B:21 (2015)	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. §43-116 (2015)	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3107.16 (2015)	8
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §7505-7.2 (2015)	8
Or. Rev. Stat. §109.381 (2015)	8
R.I. Gen. Laws §9-21-2 (2015)	8
Tenn. Code Ann. §36-1-122 (2015)	8
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §162.012 (2015)	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15A, §1-102(b) (2015)	14
W. Va. Code Ann. §48-22-704 (2015)	8
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §26.33.360 (2015)	8

Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R.	
37.3(a)	1
37.6	1

Other Authorities

- American Academy of Pediatrics,
*Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption
 By Same-Sex Partners* (2002),
 available at <http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/109/2/339.full.pdf> 17
- James X. Bembry & Carolyn Ericson,
*Therapeutic Termination with the
 Early Adolescent Who Has
 Experienced Multiple Losses*, 16
Child & Adolescent Soc. Work J. 177
 (1999) 10, 11
- Susanna Birdsong, *Voiding
 Motherhood: North Carolina's
 Shortsighted Treatment of Subject
 Matter Jurisdiction in Boseman v.
 Jarrell*, 21 *Am. U.J. Gender Soc.
 Pol'y & L.* 109 (2012) 12
- W. Andrew Collins & L. Alan Sroufe,
*Capacity for Intimate Relationships:
 Developmental Construction, in The
 Development of Romantic
 Relationships in Adolescence*
 (Wyndol Furman et al., eds., 1999) 10
- Frank J. Dyer, *Termination of Parental
 Rights in Light of Attachment
 Theory: The Case of Kaylee*, 10
Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 5 (2004) 10, 11

Yvon Gauthier et al., <i>Clinical Application of Attachment Theory in Permanency Planning for Children in Foster Care: The Importance of Continuity of Care</i> , 25 <i>Infant Medical Health J.</i> 379 (2004)	16
Joseph Goldstein, Anna Freud & Albert J. Solnit, <i>Beyond The Best Interests of the Child</i> (1979)	10
2 Ann M. Haralambie, <i>Handling Child Custody, Abuse and Adoption Cases</i> (Westlaw database updated Dec. 2015)	
§14:1	12
§14.28	8
Leslie Harris, <i>Voluntary Acknowledgments of Parentage for Same-Sex Couples</i> , 20 <i>Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L.</i> 467 (2012)	15
William F. Hodges, <i>Interventions for Children of Divorce: Custody, Access and Psychotherapy</i> (2d ed. 1991)	11
Joan H. Hollinger, <i>Adoption Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2015)	15
Ana H. Marty et al., <i>Supporting Secure Parent-Child Attachments: The Role of the Non-Parental Caregiver</i> , 175 <i>Early Child Dev. & Care</i> 271 (2005)	16
